-

LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM " printed:
10/18/98
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: CL
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: - SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID . 318 LOC: -0-
SITE NAME: Geo. M. Martin Co. DATE REPORTED : -0-
ADDRESS : 1308 -0 67th St DATE CONFIRMED: 09/25/96
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: U CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:1C3 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 10/02/96
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 10/02/9%96
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2
CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 12/31/97
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : -0- REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: 0-
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: David Goodearl
COMPANY NAME: Geo M Martin Company
ADDRESS: 1250 - 67th St
CITY/STATE: Emeryville Ca 94608
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE ” LOP DATE




Stid 318/1op

January 13, 1997

Attn: David Goodearl
Geo M. Martin Company
1250 - 67th St
Emeryville CA 94608

Subject: Workplan for investigations at 1308 - 67th St., Emeryville CA 94608
Dear Mr. Goodearl:

This office has reviewed Aqua Science Engingers, Inc.’s (ASE) workplan, dated January 6, 1997. In
order to assess the severity and extent of diesel contamination to soil and groundwater at the subject
site, the workplan proposes to install three borings and collect soil and groundwater samples in the
vicinity of the former 700-gallon diesel underground storage tank (UST) pit. This work plan is
acceptable to this office. Thank you for your thoroughness and prompt attention to this matter.

We understand you intend to complete the field work for this project on January 20, 1997. Please
submit a report describing the field work activities, results, and recommendations no later than March
7, 1997. If you have questions, please call me at (510)567-67535.

Sincerely,

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢ Afttn: Scott Ferriman,
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc., 2411 Old Crow Canyon Rd., Suite 4, San Ramon CA 94583
ALL-file
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Stld 318 L ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

November 5, 1996
T . Alameda, GA 94502-6577

.{510) 567-6700° .
N A T FAX (510) 337-9335
Atin: David Goodearl *-.- Lo T
Geo M. Martin Company - - .- .
1250 - 67th St sxrifiiii

Emeryville CA 94608

Subost - Reduinsd ivestgnion o 1308 - 67h St Bruryy

LA e e S L2 L - T i SR
Dear Mr. Goodgf?;[ i o S P

This office has completed 2 fei}iéj&l of Aqua Science Engineers Inb.\’éiU’ng‘iergroimd Storage Tank
Removal Report, dated Qctober 21, 1996, for the subject site. This report documents tank closure and
soil excavation activities. - - : '

On September 20, 1996, one 700-gallon diesel underground storage tank (UST) was removed from the
subject site. Laboratory ‘analyses of the soil sample collected at the bottom of the UST pit at five feet
below ground strface (bgs) identified contaminant levels as high as 3,400 parts per million (ppm)
Total Petroleuni’ Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D), 6.0 ppm ethylbenzene, and 44 ppm xylenes.
‘Approximately 7.5 tons of-contaminated soil was excavated from the tank pit; however, confirmatory
-soil samples were not collected 1o verify the lateral extent of soil contamination.. Overexcavation
reportedly did not occur vertically beneath the former UST (past 5 feet bgs) due to structural
limitations. P : . S

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) require that
soil and ground water investigations be conducted when there is evidence to indicate that a release
from an UST will impact or may have impacted the groundwater. Therefore, you are required to
conduct a Soil and ‘Water Investigation (SWI) to determine the lateral and verticat extent and
severity of “both ‘sofl and groundwater contamination resulting from the release at the site. The
informatiori gathered by the SWI will be used to determine an appropriate course of action (Corrective
" Action Plan) to remediate the site, if deemed necessary. The SWI must be-conducted in accordance
with the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
- Underground Tanks, and be consistent with requirements set forth in Article 11 of Title 23, California
-~ Code of Regulations. The major elements of such an investigation are summarized in the attached
Appendix A. In addition, the San Francisco Bay RWQCEB’s Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup
at Low-Risk Fuel Sites (copy attached) and the ASTM E1739-95 document entitled Standard Guide jor
Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Applied at Petroleum Release Sites should be used to evaluate
this site.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of your site. Our oversight will include
the review of and comment on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate investigative
approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well drilling permits, however, will be through
the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in Pleasanton. The
RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if it is determined that there has been a substantial
impact to ground water.
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ALAMEDA.)U‘NTY - ENVIRONMENTAL HE e

TRANSFER OF ELIGIBLE LOCAL QVERSIGHT CAYE

s e R o

Date: 10/02/96 INSPECTOR'S NAME:

Site: Geo. M. Martin Co. StiD: 318
1308 67th St
Emeryville CA 94608

CRITERIA MET?

(ji:) N 1) Tanks removed? # removed? / Date Rem? Z/40/7(
(ii> N 2) Samples received?
C::) N 3} Petroleum? circle type:

- Avgas - leaded - unleaded - fuel oil - jet

o~ diesel "> waste oil - kerosene - solvents

PROCEDURE TO FOLLOW:
1) DepRef case CLOSED with Candyce/Leslie?

TO CLOSE DepRef CASE:
a. ;- Account for ALL time spent on case.
b. Turn in Work Sheet to Leslie.
* If there are funds still remaining it is still better to

5 transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP is GREATER.
C. 0.4 .54 Remaining DepRef $'s . f
odnd D B e

¢

INITIAL THIS FORM, GIVE TO NORMA, RUN REIMBURSE LETTER PROGRAM AGAIN.

NA:mk 11/9/95
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE T. UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)/ C‘I" AMINATION SITE REPOHT

EMERGENGY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES | -FORLOCAL AGENCY USEONLY =° . "> 5 ST
Oves X wo EFORTBEENFLED? ) ves §) o IHEREBY CERTIFY THATL HAVE DISTRBUTED THI INFORMATION ASCORDING TOTHE -~
REPORT DATE CASE# ; ;

[ 404 Od [ o 746 Sihe , -

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE / SIGNATURE
e |ScoHt To Freimen (S0 ) §20-929 ar“’ 71|./_
@_ REPRESENTING [} owNEROPERATOR [ | REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
$ | [ rocaLasency X[ otHes Consultpnt qu\ Stience. LENgineeces T,
# | aooRess el # 9 ' <

canyon

29N Old Crow C4T22 Ren Rimer  om CA e FISFR

w | NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE

Gz BB Geo M. Machh Co. Divwom | David Goodearl (st) g52-2200

% =| ADDRESS 2

= .

= j 250 6 7 % SH STREET Em"YVi IZ(— oY ¢ A STATE 9 9‘60 3 ZIe

FACILITY NAME {F APPLICABLE) 7 OPERATOR PHONE
3 { )
(E; ADDRESS
E 1302 é7 ’AS‘-&A’ STREET gﬂ’l.of/v, ’C_, 121 CA COUNTY 9y‘ng|p
£ | cross STREET 7
140 I %S}r&o“’
g [ LOCALAGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE

=X
% 3 H Lc\ "‘LCC\G. Cm.mL/ ﬂe“\u'y A;_eﬂa/ Su.&o«.’l H Ugo (Ste 15¢€7-6700
3 ! REGIONAL BOARD / ~ PHONE
a< . N .. -

E 3:«) ch;m &,,/ Qec,wn Kev:n Cf“c.\vr.s ($tc) Zf‘“’lm
w | / e NAME QUANTITY LOST {GALLONS)
¢ D p i UNKNOWN
28 Diesel X
B [] unknown

& { DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISGOVERED  [T] INVENTORYCONTROL [ | SUBSURFACEMONITORING [} NUISANCE CONDITIONS
- 9.2 FI16 [ TankTesT [X] TANK REMOVAL 1 omhen
E Oul _Ml Dl O Dl vl hd —
% | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
< -
z | W d d B unknown REMOVE CONTENTS [DC] CLOSE TANK& REMOVE [ | REPAIRFIFING
B | HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [] mepaia TANK [} CLOSE TANK & FILLIN F’LACEE CHANGE PROCEDURE
Q
8] R yes v FresmE G ) 2 |0d 16 [ ] RePLACE TANK OTHER__ EX Caviade
| SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
w

§§ [X] vankieax [ ] unknowN [ ] overeIL I 1 RUPTUREFAILURE [1 s

3°| [7] pewaLea [T} othen P coraosion [ unknown [] oTHER
CHECK ONE ONLY

CASE
TYPE

P<] unoeterminen  [] sowoNty  [T] GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

CHECK ONE ONLY

E g NO ACTION TAKEN [] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [} POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION

[ E LEAK BEING CONFIRMED || PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT LUNDERWAY [ POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS

© ]:| REMEDIATION PLAN [[] CASECLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [T] CLEANUP UNDERWAY

j CHECK ‘ﬁ?&pﬂ"g :gmncsg [] excavatea DISPOSE ED) i__] REMOVE EREE PRODUCT (FP) {] ENHANCED BID DEGRADATION {IT)
58 [] capsmEco) [ £XCAVATE & TREAT(ET) [ ] PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER(GT){ | REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)

% § [J coNTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) [T woACTION REQUIRED (NA) [ ] TREATMENT AT HOOKUF (HU) [ ] venTsolLs

" [[] vACUUM EXTRACT (v&) [X] omeron " eractec zahae R +

COMMENTS

MéT— Rﬂr""o».ta.\ Rlx‘ﬂof"’ &LM:‘H%A +o Lol A;.&ncy/

HSC 05 (&)




LOE. RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FO' printed:

10/02/96
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: ALL

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12034
StID : 318 LOoC: -0-
SITE NAME: Geo. M. Martin Co. DATE REPCORTED : -0-
ADDRESS : 1308 -0 67th St DATE CONFIRMED: 09/25/96
CITY/ZIP : Emeryville 94608 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: U CONTRACT STATUS: 2 PRIOR CCDE:2A4 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 10/02/96
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-

REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIATL, ACTION: ~ DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-

POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 10/02/96
LUFT FIELD MANUAT, CONSID: 2

CASE CLCSED: - DATE CASE CLCSED: -0-

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : -0~ REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: -0-

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: David Goodearl
COMPANY NAME: Geo M Martin Company
ADDRESS: 1250 - 67th St
CITY/STATE: Emeryville Ca 94608

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Nawme/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE “ LOP DATE




1131 Harbor Bay Plkwy,

white -env.heaith ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF Suite 250
yollow facilty ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH s

pink  -files
Y4 Materials in fion For ""I
3

Slfe 8& Sn?\lcme @Zh’g&z m_ﬁh)_ _____ Jg?g_ 12019,
ii.A BUSINESS PLANS (Title 190
1. Immadiate Reporting 2703 site Address j 3 O g é i‘% S 7‘-

__ 2.Bus Plan Stds. 25503y 2004 YUY O AAAMEEeSSs e e e e e
— 3.RR Cars > 30 days 25503.7

_ A leventory Information 25504(c1) W_! , égg &g‘

__ 5 Inventory Complate 2730 CH‘Y Zlp g_&_ Phone

__ & Emergency Response 25%?3% y; i

__ 7. Training 2 <

T &. Deficlency 25505(c) _ MAX MMTstored > 500 ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

_ 9. Modification 25505(k)

Inspeglon Calegories:
ILB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS . Heaz, Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

o Form Fla 2553300 Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
(+
=1 form Complate. 25533(b) lil. Underground Tanks

712 RMPP Contents 25534(c)

—_ 13 implement Sch, Reqd? (Y/N)

. 14. Otisite Conseq, Assass, 25524(c) =

715 Probable Risk Assessment  25534(ch) Calit. Administration Code {(CAC) or the Healih & Safety Code (HS&C)
16. Parscns Responsible 25534(g)
17. Cartificatian 25534m

ill. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

" 18. Exemnption rznuam (:'Bf‘dm; ggua?cb) .
_.. 19. Trade Secret Reques
W/ //zmMa/ U
f [V ~ _ o .

1., Permit Application 25284 (HES)

2. Pipeline Leak Detection HE:
3. Records Malntenance g;?:? Has)
4, Release Report 2651

Goneral

5. Clesure Plans 2670

- 7
a,%m O Cog 7 W?‘/"M

e, e Aﬁfz 50— ]

e thmo sk J 1: 4 A.JAA .AA_AML )m 4

5) Daly rventory ,

D,y I, Wa/é% ﬂw&/ mﬂ/

Menlloring for Exlsiing Tahks

f_l? / O A W AGnpel s ’ﬂ% 0/ . >
% ol fe oA, MAWM/M

___7. Precis Tank Test
Date:

—_ 8. mventory Rec.,

— 9. SoRTesting.

___10. Ground Water.

_ Wméﬁ%ﬁl@@é(f/w‘“

3 1.Monitor Pian
-— 2632
12.Access. Secure 2434

—_ 13.Pans Submit 271
Date:

New Tanke

— 14, As Built
Date: 235

Revy 6&/88

Contact: Sceﬂ‘ ‘E’nn:; /'\

Title: ___Euf.____ Coia Inspector: ___@Lﬁo_ﬁﬂ::{_”
. Signature: c‘gzw._\zé,_\&gno?ure: - _————




1131 Harber Bay Pkwy.

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF Sutte 250

white -env.health
h Al da, CA 94502-6577
;;?n’{;’w facilly ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 10y 867-6700
Z Materiqis In tion For
iL1HI

[ fi Todayy
e & 55 ame @&rﬂfb%ﬂog@f@@@/%

1.A BUSINESS PLANS (Tifle 1%)
1. immediate Repomng 2703 site Address / 3 0?/ Zq ?’ﬂs 7’—

__ 2 Bus. Plan Stcls 25503(b)

—~ 3.RR Can > 30 davs 255037

___ & Irventory Intormation 25504¢{a)

__ 5. ventory Complete 2730 City @M( N p _%w_ Phone
___ 4. Emergency Response g%(b} 1 L

___ 7.Tiaining [G3]

— & Deficiancy 25505007 __ maANAMT stored > 500 Ips, 55 gal., 200 cfh.?
__. §. Madification 2550500)

LB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS Hoz. MGt/ Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

o n son Fom Fled 255330 siness Plans, Acute Haz Materlais
B, Regisiration Form a,
1l form Complete 25523(b) _Lffndergrou Tcnks U MA&/ /Lé& N
12. RMPP Contents 25534(c) 6 ?

',n‘ 6;\ ﬂ'

13, mplement Sch. Reqd? (Y/N} I

14, Otislte G . Assels. 25524(c)

15, broboble Rtk Asesment  25534(c) [+ Calif. Administrafi@Code or the Health & Safety Coda (HS&C)
16, Persors Rasponsible 25534(g e e S e e e

17. Cartificaton 255340 o — 1

18. Exemption Request? (YN 25534(b)
19. Trade Secret Requested? 25538

PERETRTDLA

I. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

1. Permit Application

2. Pipeine Leck Datecton  2aen iae)
3 Records Mainterance 2712

4 Relecse Report 2651

5. Closure Plars 2670

General

RN

__ & Method

13 Monthiy Test

2) Dady Vadosa
Serni-annud gndwater
Ore fime soks

3) Datly Vadaose
Ore fima sods
Arrual tork test

Moanllodng for Existing Tanks
:
%

___7. Precis Tank Test 2643
Date:

.._B. nventory Rec. 2844 Py — A 1 . 7

% SolTesing. - .

et SRR 2 / ety i 30

11 Monitor Pion

12 Access, Secufe gﬁ

L for i g0 7 )
z Sl OF

i,

ontact: CO#- @‘ﬁmqf), -
: Eay c_, 57~ inspector: m

ature: g f“_"—-—S’gnofure - _———




SUSAN L~ G

Project Sﬁecialist

%3. Mailing Address

COUNTY HEALTH CARE 'SERVIC" AGENCY
‘DEPARTMENT OF -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH -
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PARRWAY, RM 250
"ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577

: . PHONE # 510/567-6700
525 510/337~9335
Foisiy gz pemXyd S10/33%%
pEcie? 8§ Jaly 2
§ BISBE: 23 fa2i; | -
E %Sagzg §2 '?—,%'Eg* 2 §§
FEEL Bp%e33 52235 =2 £
o %9 2523 8g L,E°58 ~5 -‘§
w gg:—. g‘gnﬂg ‘,;,-g SERe S '§ =% =
cgzig fiB0of 88 2:e2Y o <3f 03
ERECERSSRY g fitr f s Eljzy N
O 53530 543525 o7 55257 L % o8% g4 RN
< p27g BE3E8s B8 g£2,58 ol 883 8 NN
§23¢ g?ﬁggggg fs23i, §§§ §§§ &g N
F o] a R z."‘ 5 i = =
SRR EEEH L I HINIE S E 9%% ‘3@
= LELE 8T g « W o
¢ linpeici sl -£1 §3 R
g;sf $3885357s 'szégﬁi a28 £§ & \
g< 228088 PedFls,c2s g3
5 rengfe o?ﬁé%%ﬁ@t . ggg g :

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* % % Complete according to attached instructions * % *

rﬂ r’ﬂ’/)(‘t ANV

1. Name of Business _ Geo M, Marhy s
Business Owner or@-(PRINT} Davieh  Geodearl
Site Address 1208 Six‘}'-}/ gzvennd’q Sheed

gme,r}/wYQ, zip _ 94608 Phone 652 - 22€0

!25_0 Sixﬁy SxmLL Sleot
7960 & Phone 652 -2260

2.

City

Zip
Goeo M. Markin

City-

Eme r/w.ﬂL

4, Property Owner COm/; 5 /1/

Business Name (if applicable)

Address 1 2.50 &_Aﬁv Seventh Sk
‘City, Staté gﬁu'?/v‘,/ (¢, , A VY  gip _ 7Yt0¥
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
Geg ., 2. Maf‘lv{ Cﬁ?mlnar\{/.
EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested ¢ 200 00 [ 07 £8 355\
Wit ey,

rev 4/6/95



10.

"Contractor _Qg}. Sc_q YR Eg;, e .Ta‘\'

—-Jﬁ___-
Address 249y ol& Crop Canye.; Rl e Y
Citfy ‘Q'o.f} IQQMAA : Phone S70-¥20 - 925/
License Type' _ Class O oo ID§ H¥ 7000 L

*Bffective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime

contractors to also hold Hazardous Waste Certification iassued by the State Contractors
License Board. . - ..
Consultant (if applicable) See. 6 }
Address
City, State Phone

. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)
Name S’CO'H’ Fereimen Title _Enu.veamuniz] Syaﬂeudfqﬁ‘?_

Company Q_SE TIne

Phone X0 -§20-929 /
. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan (//’ﬁw%)

Length of piping being removed under this plan

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) 1

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) .

*% Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste *+#

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name W.0, R 5 EPA I.D. No. CADooe 624515
DehS Y2 1
Hauler License No. (AL $U0-inr32%9 License Exp. Date 7{/3'/96

Address 4 ol Lecne 5:{4\!4_7&'

City Deeland state _CA Zip 746065
b} Product/Residual Siudg}e/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name _ Olvisa bl‘l EPA iD# CA{ CoooH4E 57|
Address Soot  Qedrer et :
City Bviso State _ (A Zip _ 1S¢o 2
rev 4/6/95



11.

12.

13.

) ) ®
¢) Tank and Pipigj Transporter

Name Eriiksan T EPA I.D. No. CADo03Y663%2
‘ﬁauler I.icense No. 001y License Exp. Date 7/ 9¢
Address ___ 2SS forr  Rlud

City R . Mmaead state _CA zip ._74¥0\

-

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

address gs ELLQ e
city State ___ Zip

Sample Collector

Name Bu ‘H‘ éf/. m.‘:um

Company @;Fuu Sci¢nce é;:/»;nufs T

address 2491 od Croy Cg w/‘/cf\‘ Rd 4 /
cj_ty Sen  Lomen state (4 zip 945¢3 Phone 570- %206- 3374
ILaboratory

Name Cuctis  and Tom‘nk:?\ L LTh /
Address 2323 L0 Stee t _

city Bocke Ley _ state _CA  zip 74970

State Certification No. E(d4e ++ 1959

Have ta{nks or pipes leaked in the past? VYes{ ] No[ ] Unknownf><]

If yes, describe.

rev 4/6/95 -3 -



‘14,

15.

‘Describe method&o be used for rendering t‘(s) inert:

Dev  Tee  wh 25 ‘*/ j0oG  Sal.  of  UST \fclmmx;,

7

Before tanks are pumped out and jnerted, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. Aall accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator

on~site to verify that the tank is inert.

Tank History and Sampling Information *#* (see instructions) %%

Tank Material to be sampled | Location and

Capacity Use History groundwater)

(tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples

include date last
used (estimated)

\;/ S:Onl«e/]“‘S. o Oi,&gl’ 5*‘#‘\\ And Grcq-\c\nw&“ﬁr‘ 002,(!5 5‘““"{0&‘ )
1-30s [Tank & a doesed) o oo wecker LSBT 1

j‘ﬂcﬂ 5)6%2”3 fD\.\m(Oé(i
ﬁiq%%, Mofers for
Gal sty pucpests.

one 1) Sample \/
1 pf?/L ‘T—Nﬂa‘"\ E

M i

one (1) Sqmpbe_

11 A o&b‘@\-'

_

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is

removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is
present in the excavation.

rev 4/6/9% - 4 -



l Excavated/stockpiled So’ .
Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated) Sampling Plan
ZO )/arcqxs. ‘1“ ‘COU'( PC*O} CO/”F@E
. qﬁt\. omo.\j/ué\ 'Qz‘ Lendl ‘Q 1 \
. f‘-?’us-&(M‘{—S . \/ T

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] yves { ] no [ X1 unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

_ If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may

not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contracter, consultant, or responsible party
must communicate with the 8pecialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. E

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples:
The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.
17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)
Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or oOther Analysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
Method Number Limit
bb\&- I,O FFM K
B | | zsso/ qas M T M R
_ g :
BTEX so2c FO 20 i

Gra,_wclw'&.!l“'r' s nct anjhs..e,oc\lg._&) T e

D,zsp \ 50 a5 S fg/oé
B rex S030

b Cewn dered Parcimaters o o medh

0.5 peb

€0 2o

rev 4/6/95 -5 -



¢ | J

18. Submit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer S“pzvtu?‘ Aj;¥ﬂwwa\ Tosvuranes
19. Submit Plot Plan #**(8ee Instructions}) *##%
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions).

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. : . ‘
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

T understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION / /

Name of Business _ Q%ﬁa Sc«ﬂki, ?éwoi{r& L.

Name of Individual Scett Fercimin,

Signature ,Bouﬂ9 > A = Date Y-29-9¢6
PROPERTY OWNER OR MOST \R_EE!ENT TANK OPERATOR )(Circle one)

Name of Business Gea. M, f4afL6 foﬂ%dqny N

Name of Indiv%‘ua% David 1 Coodiar!

Signafure Lj/“/7 ;/iv/i Date Y-29-96

rev 4/6/9% - 6 -



ALAMEDA conﬁt ERNVIRONMENTAL Pm’EcrmN DIVISION
DECLARATION OF SITE ACCOUNT REFUND EECIPIENT

There may be excess funds remaining in the Site Account af the completion of this project,
The PAYOR (person or company that issues the check) will use this form to predesignate
another party to receive any funds refunded at the completion of this project. In the absence
of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund. .

SITE INFORMATION:

Site ID Number

{(1f known)
CJ{O M., Ma(\l—,(‘\ {om pany
Name of Sité
1364_: g.x-’-./" ,Saren#i) SL—u_,'J‘,
Street Address
Emf),v.ru. . _CA Y5(ng

City, State & z2ip Code

I designate the following person ox@ to receive any
refund due at the completion of all deposit/refund projects:

Geo M. Mo LA Co mfaar\/\/

Name

ase Subo. Seveath Stk

Street Address ‘

Emerpadls, . CA  YYsor
City, State & Zip Code

j@/{ﬁj‘, ) Qr ASE Y- 19 - 16
Signature of Payor Date
SCG'H' i, f[f;r’“r:mah £ AsE Qcmc\ Seiance Er”i?/’;'wﬁ’—f
Name of Payor ¢ompany Name of Payor

(PLLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

RETURN FORM TO:

County of Alameda, Environmentdl Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

Phone#(510) 567-6700

rev.4/6/95;closure pln\RW
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SITE LOCATION MAP
GEO M. MARTIN COMPANY

1308 67th STREET
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Aqua Science Engineers
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CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD

Buitiing Qualbity

13spee Zg-13-

Contracirt 4

5

s

and

of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

A GENERAL ENGINEERING GONTRACTOR

5
=, State of Cafifornia
Crs CONTRACTORS S5TATE LICENSE BOARD

ACTIVE UCENSE

e i 81000

bk SRUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS 1N

wwtemic X £857 RAL

i 02728798

STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

N

No.

This license is the property of the
Registrar of Centractors, iy not
transferzble. and shall be returncd
1o the Registrar upon demznd when
suspended. revoked. or invalidated
for any reason. 11 becomes void if
not renewed.

N

427Q0C

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter § of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code

the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board, the Registrar

to engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor in the following classiflication(s):

hand  and  seoled  this

FERRUASY 16l

WITNESS  nn
12711 dovof

i

Registrar of Contraciors

Signaeure of ficensee

—

- - I .
5 “’/[ah Pan bj%g‘é
Sicuoture of person who quelificd

on behiolf of the livensce

—
oY %
@

i

L)




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONQ
DIVISION OF OCCUPATIONAL SAFE AND HEALTH

PERMIT

Permit lsswed To
(Insert Employer's Name, Address and Telephone No.)

1 AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC |

2411 Owb Crow Canron Ro., #4
SaN Ramon, CA 94583

] (510) 820-9391 [
Type of Permit 11-ANNUAL TRENCH/EXCAVATION

No: g- 900642

No. Headquarters

Date 12/5/95

Region 2
District 2
Tel. (510) 602-6517

Pursuant to Labor Code Sections 6500 and 6502, this Permit is issued fo the above-named employer for the projects

described below.

State Contractor's License Number

Permit Valid through

487000 December 31, 1996
- , . . Anticipated Dates
Description of Project Location Address City and County Starting Complefion
1/1/96 12/31/96
Various Statewide

This Permit is issued upon the following conditions:

1. That the work is performed by the same employer. [f this is an annual permit the appropriate District Office shall be
notified, in writing, of dates and location of job site prior to commencement.

2. The employer will comply with all occupational safety and health standards or orders applicable to the above projects,

and any other lawful orders of the Division.

3. That if any unforeseen condition causes deviation from the plans or statements contained in the Permit Application

Form the employer will notify the Division immediately.

4. Any variation from the specification and assertions of the Permit Application Form or violation of safety orders may

because to revoke the permit.

5. This permit shall be posted at or near each place of employment as provided in 8 CCR 341.4

Received From Received By

David Allen Bob Low
(1 cash Amount |Date
X check 17552 | $100.00] 12/5/95

Investigated by

Safety Engineer Date

Approved by % ) ;é,\/ /%%Jd

Permit Unit Date
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" DATE (MM/DOYY)

ACORED. CEFITIFICA:I,OF INSURANCE - ‘ P01

= AQUASTL 07/28/95
sRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS 1SSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
sattler Insurance Agency, Inc. ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
1500 Newell Ave., Suite 101 HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
1. 0. Box 186 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
fatnut Creek CA 94596 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
Javid Carsen . ROMPANY . .

310-937-9991 A Superior National Insurance

“ISURED COMPANY
B

COMPANY
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. c

2411 01d Crow Canyon Road #£4 COMPANY
San Rameon CA 94583 D
ZOVERAGES - B o

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THATTHE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LlSTED BELOW I'IAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
T

T .
= ‘ TYPE OF INSURANCE I POLICY NUMBER P &;2{;3553%5 épgféy(gg I'[I?SIU‘?)N LIMITS
iEI\IERAL LIABSLITY _ i | GENERAL AGGREGATE s
i | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LABILITY ‘ PROCUCTS - COMPIOP AGG 1§
] CLAIMS MADE D CCCUR PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | $
OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S FROT EACH OCCURRENCE 3
L FIRE DAMAGE [Any one fire) | $
MED EXP (Any one person) s
AUTOMGBILE LIABILITY
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT s
ANY AUTO
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person)
HIRED AUTOS . BOBILY INJURY s
NON-OWNED AUTOS i {Per accident)
— ' FROPERTY DAMAGE s
1 1
| GARAGE LIABILITY ' AUTC ONLY « £4 ACCIDENT
|| avvauto OTHER THAN AUTD ONLY
| EACH ACCIDENT | S
AGGREGATE | s
| EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE s
|| umBRELLA FORM AGGREGATE 5
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM s
A | worxers compensation anp X | sraruroay umTs e
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY B s 1,000,000
THE PROPRIETORY H wex | WON19607-A 08/01/95 | ©8/01/96 |osease-PoucrumT  |s 1,000,000
OFFICERS ARE: EXCL DISEASE - EACH EMPLOYEE |5 1,000,000
OTHER

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS
Verification of Coverage

CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO, 487000

CANCELUATION::
FREMUNT SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL
10 pAYS WRITTER NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER HAMED TO THE LEFT,
BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBUGATION OR LIABILITY

OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Davjd Carson

- ACORD-25-5 {3/93)

OACORDCOREORATION 9835




PRODUCER THIS CERTIF[CATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DQES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR

BENTWOOD SURPLUS LINES AGENCY ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
15851 DALLAS PARKWAY #865 ! COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
DALLAS, TEXAS 75248 | company
Sattler Insurance(510)837-99891 ! A Credit General Insurance Company
INSURED ! COMPANY
Agua Science Enginesers, Inc. :
2411 O1d Crow Canyon Rd #4 | company
San Ramon, CA 94583 ¢ )
(510)820-9391 COMPANY

T T 7 7 . B
THS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLIGIES O INGURANGE LiSsED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NANIED ABOVE FOR THE FOLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT CR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE 1SSUED QR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PQLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN HEDUCED BY PAID CLA!MS

ca .,
LTR -

¢
TYPE OF INSURANCE ! POLICY NUMBER ! POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION '

« DATE (MWDDAYY] | DATE (MWDDYY) | LIMITS

. 1
GENIEHAL LIABILITY :
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY |

;  GENERAL AGGREGATE _ 's 1, 000, 0OC
| PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG 151, 000 ,00¢

'
i

S41X_foLams MaDE | {ocoua F T | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY |5 1 000, 00¢
A 1! OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT EQCBA5-490-~02 ;05 -20-85 405—20—96 } EAGH OCCURRENGE ‘s 1.000.00¢C
'x Professional/ i i | FIRE DAMAGE (Any cne fire) 1S 50 00¢
Pollution Lia ! : I MED EXP (Any ona parson) 1§ 5.Q0(¢C

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY L .
; COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT i3

L ANY AUTO ‘ !
» ALL OWNED AUTOS . BOBILY MUURY i
| SCHEDULED AUTOS ‘ ! (Per parson) i
! 4
HIRED AUTOS ; i

| BODILY INJURY

I
H
i
i
* NON-OWNED AUTCS ; :  {Per acaident
I
I
:

| PROPERTY DAMAGE 'S

' GARAGE LIABILITY AUTQ ONLY - EA ACCIDENT !
" OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY:
EACH ACCIDENT 1§

AGGREGATE ' S

PANY AUTO

—
t

| EXCESS LIABILITY ‘ ; | EAGH GGCURRENCE s
| UMBRELLA FORM i | AGGREGATE ‘s
i OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM ! )
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND i | Lo westatd
I OR M
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY . | ——TORY LM '
— : 1 EL EACH ACCIDENT ‘s
T ROPRIETOR/ ! . . ' .
PARTERSERECUTVE L NCL | : ELDISEASE POREYLML.2
- OFFICERS ARE . UEXCL: : ! EL DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE S
OTHER .

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONSAOCATIONS/VEHIGLES/SPECIAL ITEMS

The certificate holder is added as additional insured, but only as respects
to work_performed_by the insured. This endorsement does not include

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES 8 CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL
_3{) DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT,
BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTJCE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY
_M%TS AGEN}_,QL,g RESENTATIVES;
.!
7

QF ANY D UPON

AUTHORIZED, P;Ew

i

e

REORB 2R S

e g i

KGR CEEBARRTINges

m\é f%«x?’a’ i xﬁywﬁ'ﬁﬁfﬁ
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HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN

for:
GEO M. MARTIN COMPANY
1308 67th STREET

EMERYVILLE, CA 94608

prepared by:

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
2411 Old Crow Canyon Road, #4

San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 820-9391

2411 Old Crow Canyon Road., Suite 4, San Ramon, CA 94583 « 510-820-9391 « Fax 510-837-4853



AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN
for the
GEO M. MARTIN COMPANY

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

>

|22

ite: 1308 67th Street, Emeryville, CA 94608

Work Scope:

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS WILL REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF 1
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK, WHICH IS CONSTRUCTED OF STEEL AND
HAS THE CAPACITY AND FORMER CONTENTS AS FOLLOWS: (1) 300-
GALLON DIESEL FUEL

SAFETY POLICY:

This Health and Safety Plan is written specifically for the jobsite, located
at 1308 67th Street, Emeryville, California. All persons on site will
follow OSHA safe operating practices as outlined in 29 CFR 1910 and
1926, as well as established guidelines from their respective companies
or organizations.

Plan Prepared by: Scott T. Ferriman Date: 04-26-96

Plan Approved by: David Schultz, P.E. Date: 04-26-96

Proposed Start Date: September 1996

Background Review Done? Complete: 04-25-96

Preliminary:
Overall Hazard Level: Serious: Low: XXX
Moderate: Unknown:

Project Organization:

Site Manager for A.S.E.:  Scott T. Ferriman
AS.E. Safety Officer: David Allen
Otber A.S.E Personnel: Steve Labar



B. SITE/WASTE CHARACTERISTICS
Waste Type(s): Solid: XXX Sludge: Liquid: XXX Gas:
Characteristics: HYDROCARBON RESIDUALS, TOXIC

Site Parameter:

A MINIMUM BOUNDARY OF THREE FEET SURROUNDING THE TANK
EXCAVATION, AND BORING LOCATIONS IS TO BE MAINTAINED IN AS
MUCH AS IS POSSIBLE.

C. HAZARD EVALUATION
CHEMICAT HAZARDS

Potential chemical hazards include skin and eye contact or inhalation
exposure to potentially toxic concentrations of hydrocarbon vapors. The
potential toxic compounds that may exist at the site are listed below,
with descriptions of specific health effects of each. The list includes the
primary potential toxic constituents of gasoline and waste oil known to
be on site. Exposure levels and symptoms are taken from the NIOSH
Pocket Guide to Chemical Hazards.

1. BENZENE

a. Colorless, clear, highly flammable liquid with characteristic odor.

b. High exposure levels may cause acute restlessness, convulsions,
depression, respiratory failure. BENZENE IS A KNOWN CARCINGGEN.

c. Permissible exposure level (PEL) for a time weighted average (TWA)
over an eight hour period is 1.0 ppm.

2. TOLUENE

a. Colorless liquid with a benzene-like odor.

b. High exposure levels may cause fatigue, euphoria, confusion,
dizziness. TOLUENE IS LESS TOXIC THEN BENZENE.

c. PEL for a ten hour TWA is 100 ppm.

3. XYILENE
a. Colorless, flammable liquid with aromatic odors.

b. high exposure levels may case dizziness, drowsiness, narcosis.
c. PEL for a ten hour TWA is 100 ppm.



® @
4. ETHYLBENZENE

Clear, colorless, highly flammable liquid with characteristic odor.
High exposure levels may cause irritation to skin, nose and throat,
dizziness, constriction in chest, loss of consciousness, respiratory
failure.

c. PEL for an eight hour TWA is 100 ppm.

o

ALL SUBSTANCES AS THEY EXIST ON SITE ARE EXPECTED TO BE STABLE.
PHYSICAL HAZARDS

Under no circumstances will anyone climb on any soil piles. Personnel
shall maintain the maximum distance possible from the excavation
while performing their activities. Other on-site hazards include physical
injuries due to the proximity of workers fto engine-driven heavy
equipment and tools. Heavy equipment used during excavation may
include backhoes, excavators, compressors, jackhammers, and whackers.
Only trained personnel will operate machines, tools and equipment; all
will be kept clean and in good repair. Minimum safety apparel required
around heavy equipment will include a hardhat, steel-toed boots and
hearing comservation devices. ALL WORK WILL BE PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH OSHA GUIDELINES.

Inspections of the excavation, the adjacent areas, and protective
systems are to be made by a qualified person while personnel are on
site. Attention will be made to note if any evidence of potential cave-in
exists.

1. USE SAFETY EQUIPMENT, MASK RESPIRATORS WITH NIOSH
APPROVED C-21 CARTRIDGES FOR ORGANIC VAPORS, AS
NECESSARY.

2. HAVE AT LEAST TWO DRY CHEMICAL MODEL PA-200 A-B-C FIRE
EXTINGUISHER PRESENT.

LEVEL OF PROTECTION.

A contamination Reduction Zome (CRZ) will be maintained and adjusted
as work proceeds and moves around the site. The workers on site will
wear level 'D' protective clothing. (This protection level may be
upgraded after on-site conclusions of data are completed). THE LEVEL
OF PROTECTION FOR PERSONNEL WORKING IN THE AREA WILL BE
UPGRADED IF; the organic vapor levels in the operator's breathing zone
exceeds 5 ppm above background levels continuously for more then
five minutes. This will be monitored by use of a hand-held
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Organic Vapor Meter (Gastech 1314 Oxygen/ppm
Concentration Meter (PID) calibrated with Hexane). In this
event, personnel protective equipment will include full face respirators
with double-cartridge filters for organic vapors and particulates, in
addition to hardhat, steel-toed boots and coveralls. If work proceeds in
an environment where vapor concentrations exceed 200 ppm, a self
contained breathing apparatus or airline respirator will be utilized by
the personnel.

Levels of Protective Clothing are defined on the following pages as
described in the "EPA Standard Operating Safety Guidelines™

LEVEL A PROTECTION

Components:

1.) Pressure-demand, supplied air respirator that is MSHA and NIOSH
approved. Respirators may be pressure demand, self contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA), or pressure demand, airline respirator
with an escape bottle for atmospheres with an extreme IDLH.

2) Fully encapsulating chemical resistant suit.

3.) Inner, chemical resistant gloves.

4.} Disposable gloves and boot covers, worn over the fully encapsulating
suit.

5) 2-way radio communications is highly recommended.



LEVEL B PROTECTION

Components:

1.) Pressure-demand, supplied air respirator that is MSHA and NIOSH
approved. Respirators may be pressure demand, self contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA), or pressure demand, airline respirator
with an escape bottle for atmospheres with an extreme IDLH.

2.) Chemical resistant clothing which includes overalls and long sleeved
jacket or, hooded one or two piece chemical splash suit or disposable
chemical resistant one piece suit..

3.) Quter chemical resistant gloves.

4.) Inner chemical resistant gloves.

5.) Chemical resistant, steel toed and shank boots.

6.) Disposable chemical resistant boot covers.

7.) Hardhat.

8.) 2-way radio communications is highly recommended.

LEVEL C PROTECTION

Components:

1.) Air purifying respirator, full face, with twin cartridge or cannister
equipped filters, that are MSHA and NIOSH approved.

2.) Chemical resistant clothing which includes coveralls or, hooded one-
piece or two-piece chemical splash suit or chemical resistant hood
and apron; disposable chemical resistant coveralls.

3.) Outer chemical resistant gloves.

4.y Inner chemical resistant gloves.

5.) Chemical resistant, steel toed and shank boots.

6.) Disposable chemical resistant boot covers.

7.) Hardhat.



LEVEL D PROTECTION

Components:
1.) Coveralls.

2.) Gloves.
3.) Leather boots, shoes or chemical resistant, with steel toe and shank.

4.} Safety glasses or chemical splash goggles.
5.) Hardhat or face shield.
SITE ENTRY PROCEDURES

Any personnel entering the site will observe all conditions set forth by
the owners/operators of the property, including vehicle travel speeds,
restricted areas and conduct. Eating, drinking, smoking and other
practices which increase the probability of hand-to-mouth transfer of
contamination is prohibited in the work zone. All field personnel will be
instructed to thoroughly wash their hands and face upon leaving the
work area for breaks or cessation of day's activities.

DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

If required, equipment and personnel decontamination areas will be
designated by the Project Manager at the start of the project. To
prevent the transfer of contamination from the work site into clean
areas, all tools will be cleaned adequately prior to final removal from
the work zone. Disposable protective clothing such as Tyvek coveralls,
latex gloves, boot covers, etc. will be changed on a daily basis or at the
discretion of the Project Manager on site. All disposable protective
clothing will be put into plastic bags and disposed of in a proper
manner. All respirator cartridges will be discarded and replaced with
fresh units on a daily basis, disposal will be in the same manner as the
protective clothing. Soil will be stockpiled in an area designated by the
Project Manager, to be handled as agreed upon in the scope of work
contract with the client.

In the event of a medical emergency, the injured party will be taken
through decontamination procedures, if possible. However, the
procedures may be omitted when it may aggravate or cause further
harm to the injured party. member of the work team will accompany
the injured party to the medical facility to advise on matters concerning
chemical exposure. The injured person will not transport themselves to

the medical facility!




Personnel Protection Level will be Level 'D'. Protective clothing levels
may be upgraded in the event that on site conclusions determine a

greater then anticipated danger to personnel.

Site Entry: BARRICADES, CONES, OR BANNER GUARD MAY BE ERECTED
TO CONTROL FOOT TRAFFIC AWAY FROM THE WORK
ACTIVITY.

Decontamination-

Personnel and Equipment: IFREQUIRED, PERSONNEL AND EQUIPMENT
WILL BE DECONTAMINATED A PER USEPA STANDARD OPERATING
SAFETY GUIDELINES. A SMALLER MODIFIED DECONTAMINATION LINE
MAY BE USED DUE TO SPACE RESTRICTIONS.

Work Limitations (time, weather):

NONE ARE ANTICIPATED, HOWEVER, PERSONNEL WORKING ON SITE
MAY EXPERIENCE ELEVATED TEMPERATURES DURING THE WORK DAY.
IN THE EVENT THAT AMBIENT TEMPERATURES REACH OR EXCEED 80
DEGREES FAHRENHEIT, THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES ARE
RECOMMENDED.

1. Periods of work should be reduced to no less then one hour time
frames and separated by breaks intended to reduce personmel stress
due to reduced natural ventilation from wearing protective clothing.

2. All personnel wearing level C protective clothing or greater, will be
subject to medical monitoring of body temperature after work periods,
by the following guidelines;

a. Heart Rate (HR) should be measured by counting the radial pulse
rate for 30 seconds and doubling count for the correct pulse rate. This
should be done as early as possible in the resting period. The HR at the
beginning of the rest period should not exceed 110 beats per minute.

If the HR is higher, the next work period should be shortened by 10
minutes, while the length of the rest period remains the same. If the HR
is 100 beats per minute at the beginning of the mnext rest period, the
following work period should be shortened by an additional 10 minutes.

b. Body temperatures should be measured orally with a clinical
thermometer as soon as possible in each resting period. Oral
Temperatures (OT) should not exceed 99 degrees Fahrenheit. If it does,
the next work period should be reduced by 10 minutes while the length
of the resting period remains the same. If the OT exceeds 99 degrees
Fahrenheit at the beginning of the next work period, the following work
period should be reduced by an additional 10 minutes. OT should be



measured at the end of each rest period to ensure that the body's
temperature has dropped below 99 degrees Fahrenheit.

Body Water Loss (BWL) from sweating, could result in dehydration and
further complications and stress on personnel working in protective
clothing under adverse weather conditions. It is strongly recommended
that plenty of stress relief beverages be available onm site to replace
body fluids. Commercial drink mixes that provide electrolyte balancing
solutions or water are adequate for replacing body fluids.
Alternate methods of heat stress reduction can be made available such
as,

Portable showers or hose-down facilities,

Shelter cover to protect against direct sunlight,

Rotating teams of personnel wearing protective clothing,

Performing extremely arduous tasks early in the workday.

EMERGENCY INFORMATION

In the event of an injury or suspected chemical exposure, the first
responsibility of the Project Manager will be to prevent any further
injury. This objective will normally require an immediate stop to work
until the situation is remedied. The Project Manager may order the
evacuation of the work party. Other primary responsibilities in the
event of an accident will be the first aid and decontamination of the
injured team member(s). The injured party will be moved to a
designated safe area and initial first aid will be rendered.

Employees are asked to make every effort and take personnel
responsibility to prevent accidents involving machinery or any other
aspect of the job, either by individual action or by notifying the Project
Manager immediately of any unsafe condition that may exist.

In the event of an unexpected hazardous material discovery on site, the
following actions will be taken by any employee involved;

1. The person having uncovered the unexpected material will notify
the Project Manager and other workers of the danger. The site will be
cleared of persomnel if deemed necessary by the Project Manager. If site
evacuation is required, appropriate local agencies such as the Fire
Department or Health Department will be notified as well.

2. Immediate action will be taken to contain the hazardous material,
provided the workers involved are properly attired with adequate
protective clothing to avoid exposure.



3. Proper containment procedures will be determined for the
hazardous material encountered prior to cleanup commencing. All
personnel involved in the containment effort will be properly protected
to prevent exposure. Backup personnel will be similarly protected while
monitoring the work being done for any additional dangers.

4. The container(s) will be staged on site, away from the major activity
areag and in such a way that if loss of containment occurs, the material
will be withheld from further spread by a secondary containment berm
or vessel.

5. The owner or agent controller of the property will be notified
promptly of the incident and will be apprised as to the options available
for proper disposal.



EXPOSURE SYMPTOMS AND FIRST AID

EXPOSURE ROUTE SYMPTOMS FIRST AID
Skin Dermatitis, itching Wash immediately
redness, swelling with soap and water

contact ambulance if
evacuation is needed.

Eyes Irritation, watering Flush with water,
transport directly to
emergency room, if
necessary.

Inhalation Vertigo, tremors Move person to fresh
air, cover source of
exposure,

Ingestion Nausea, vomiting Call Poison Control
Center, DO NOT
INDUCE VOMITING,
transport to medical
facility.

Local Resources:

HEALTH AND SAFETY CONTACT FOR ASE:

Scott Ferriman
Office: (510) 820-9391
Police | : 911
Fire

POISON CONTROL: SF  (415) 476-6600
ST (800) 798-0720

ROUTE TO NEAREST HOSPITAL:

Exit site East on 67th Street
Ieft on San Pablo Avenue
Right on Ashby Avenue

HOSPITAL IS ON THE RIGHT SIDE (see attached Hospital Location Map)
Hospital: Alta-Bates Medical Center

2450 Ashby Avenue, Berkeley, CA 94705
PHONE: 510-204-1303



UA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SITE SAFETY PLAN

The below signed personnel have read this plan, understand it's
contents and agree to follow the guidelines set forth;

EMPLOYEE NAME (print) SIGNATURE DATE



A~

." ERNE e
e

Lo ged

o
L

£, 3

b LB,
SMR S
[} MCKITRLE

|

plh =]

<._r
ol

- 5
% LUTHER
\Q.n.

o

ALY
tywt w&
kL
2\ Dlay

St
.__..%uﬁ :

i ;

Oy %%M -
m:z._:zz -
DOVERL

T
peLile

" 2y
X
Byt
@g ‘
e =} ~,
RE
Ay

%.m_.z\,.\..\—ﬁmﬁﬂ
AE:
N ET )53

Wé

g,
&i.;\ AgL
T
4

N,

&

o &
T/ EST

-
&
3,

TAL LOCATION MAP

l

HOSP

GEO M. MARTIN COMPANY

EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Aqua Science Engineers




< STATE OF CALIFORNIA -
m#, A/ p STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
H

A G Xl

|1 ust Re@VED 96 Overseen by BO o

UNDERGROUI;JD-STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARK ONLY L] 1 NEW PERMIT [] 3 menewaL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [E 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SMe
ONE ITEM [] 2 mreRm PERMIT 7] 4 AMENDED PERWIT [} & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

DEA OR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR
eo A Martin Co»«npcmv David Goodear|
ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL # (OPTIONAL)
1308 m{-y ,;evaJ\ \S'irq‘l’ %l(;s Sheect
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE SITE PRONE # WITH AREA CODE
fﬂwryw”.(, CA 94408 Sl0- 652 - 2200
TO\IKP‘JD?(?;(TE [x CORPORATION 1 INDWDUAL  [[] PARTNERSHIP ™ lacl)sqr.}:‘l.ig_l%ENCY [J COUNTY-AGENCY [ STATE-AGENCY [7] FEDERAL-AGENCY
+ IF INDIAN [# OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P.A. LD ional
TYPEOFBUSINESS ™} 1 @assTATION [ ] 2 DISTRIBUTOR I o o # (optional)
[ a FARM ] 4 PROCESSOR (3K 5 OTHER OR TRUST LANDS /’/.QJ—
- EMERGENCY CONTACF-PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT%PEHSON {SECONDARY) - optional
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST), .. PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME {LAST, FIRST) ¢ T S/0-Freo- $25)
DC\V\O( G so c[x@fé S/p- 6522200 Si'o,ﬁ” g"'wao@/\ ' " PHONE # WiTH ABEA CODE
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE -t NIGHTS: NAME {LAST, FIRST) )
Seot Ef‘/zm Cnf') V0 - (S5 -9YYSE : - _ PHONE#WITHAREA’CQE}E
T B N felg, RV
il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED) o :‘ﬁ ¢ Q,‘ 7 BT
| e CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION s
6{0 /‘4 Mor‘lvr\ Cof Dc\wA C:a:;a{far
LING OR STREET ADDRESS . v box ioindicate ] INDIVIDUAL 1 Eocil__-aaeucv [] STATE-AGENCY
W2 S0 Sx 4« ,/ _& e nd S /~ ) BCT CORPORATION [ PARTNERSHIP [ COUMTY-AGENGY [ ] FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME | STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Em-lf\/ufiéL ¢h 746037 Sig- 652 -2100
lll. TANK OWNEMFORMAT]ON {MUST BE COMPLETED} R .
NAME OF OWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Geop M. Mc/‘l‘-f\ Co. ~ David _Good.e af‘/
MAILING CR STREET ADDRESS " +" box b indicate 7 INDIVIDUAL [ LOCAL-AGENCY [ STATE-AGENCY
2306 Sox {. ¥ - S € vttt d S I"'“E:té [X] CORPORATION " [] eamingRsHP® [ COUNTY-AGENCY [ FEDERALAGENCY
CITY NAME 7 STATE -~ ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
E.ny’./JL - CA Q4o s S/0-652 ~2200.

. IV. BOARD Of EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT I:;UMBER - Call {916) 323-9555 if questions arise.

wakha [afa)-[ [ [ [ [ ] ] ; ,

" V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

 box b indicate [ 1 SELFANSURED _wur [ 2 GUARANTEE [ 3 INSURANCE [ ¢ SURETY BOND

[ s LETTER OF CREEIT ] & EXEMPTION [] % OTHER

VI, LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box | or il is checked.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: L] I, \Z{ ]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND ]_'9 THE B)ES«T.OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) APPLICANTS TITLE DATE | .~ MONTHDAYYEAR

\SCo‘H’ Et‘r:ma:’\ . A:Qc(yoé 7/ i E;”""‘“ML‘\ “%“'“’36% 6/-29_ 7¢ a !

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY ,
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # J ' FE\CILITY # N f 71)
ddo EltdticIZs /o7
LOCATION CODE - OPT?ON;QL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL SUPVISOR - BISTRICT COCE - OPTIONAL V

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.
FORM A (5-21) FOROO33AS



LY

Rmov@/zwgs 50 - - ®
* STATE OF CALIFORMIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY (] 1 New PeRMIT [] 3 RenwEwaL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION K; 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ONSITE
ONE ITEM [:[ 2 INTERIM PERMIT |:] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [:] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE E‘j 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

: 1.D.# 8. MANUFACTURED BY:
A. OWNER'S TANK n kg & unknow Ay

C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAYNEAR} D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 300

L e @y

. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 1S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.

A X] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL T eon B. G taREaLLR 3 DIESEL [T] s aviaTION GAS
] 2 PETROLEUM [7] o empry [X] 1 probuct [] b PREMIUM __| 4 casasoL [ 7 METHaNOL
UNLEADED | | 5 JETFUEL
[ ] 3 cHEMICAL PRODUCT [[] 95 UNKNOWN [] 2 wasm [] 2 teacen { ] 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)
D IF (A 1}1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.A.S.#:

Hl. TANK CONSTRUCTION | MARK ONE ITEMONLY IN SOXES A, B. AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E

A. TYPE OF D 1 DOUBLE WALL D 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR UNER [ o5 unknown
SYSTEM 5’3 2 SINGLE WALL [} 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTED TANK) [] o9 oTHER
B. TANK E 1 BARE STEEL [ ] 2 sTAmMLESS STEEL [ ] s FiBERGLASS [ ] # STEELCLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
.MATERI AL [ 5 CONCRETE D 8 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [[] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WFRP
{Primary Tank) 1 ¢ eronze [ ] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ | 95 UNKNOWN ] o omeR
{1 1 mueseA LINED ] 2 ALKYD LINWG [] 3 EPOXY LNING [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. INTERIOR
§ GLASS LINING & UNLINED 95 UNKNOWN 99 OTHER
LINING r] X 3 O
1S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES __ NO___
1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP 2 COATING 3 VINYL WRAP 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
D. CORROSION .
PROTECTION [ | 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION. | 91 NONE [Z\95 UNKNOWN [] % omeR
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEARY

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUNDOR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEM TYPE A@1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 98 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION A®1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN ‘AU i 99 OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND A@s BARE STEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9@ GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 9 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ ] 1 AUTOMATIC LINELEAKDETECTOR $] 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING 13 ggﬁsgg,'fg [ ] e omer

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
(1 1 visuaL cHECK [ 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [*_] 3 VADOZE MONITORING [7] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

Bl 6 TANK TESTING [ | 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ | 91 NONE [ 85 UNKNOWN [(] e otHER
VI TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAYAYR) 2 ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANKFILEDWITH  ype NG
U Y Ry SUBSTANCE REMAINING W O cavons INERT MATERIAL * d ]
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANTS NAME

{PRINTED & SIGNATURE) SC@‘H’ T, Errman ‘ ,X :g s f - 1{.2? ‘?é

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE 4.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

. COUNTY 2 JURISIHCTION # FACILITY # TANK # .
STATE LD # O dg44= g o ialalcﬂol Bl
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.
FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B (12-91) FOROILE.R6



‘Iamad& County-ﬁnvlronmental Health .
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250 , Alameda, CA 94502-6577

BILLING ADJUSTMENT FORM
Date: 5/ ﬁ' / q { / Billing Acct# \
2 l 3, ‘ erator....H

STIDS: ) O Generator

o HMMP........L

Caller: Phone:

‘ : usT.......T B0
Company Name}wﬁmﬁ \& } J
Site Address: mg (p 7 ti &

REQUESTED CHANGES:

[ 1 Rescind Bill with explanation and date:
] Generator
Ll HMMP (AB2185)
1 ust

L Change number of EMPLOYEES
(4~ Change number of TANKS

il HMMP (AB2185) - See Attachment
U Updated information below:

Business Name __- Phone
Site address City Zip
Business Owner _EilfﬂY an, Mar HVU Phone
BILLING address Gv City Zip

Inspector's Signature: @‘*‘6\ 2 /? @/{'\

Date: _ 3/ 4/51 [Xi Sent to billing

on_3[+] %

BILLADI FRM; Rev November 9, 1995; NA




. Alameda County-Environmenta! Hea.
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250 , Alameda, CA 945Q2-6577

BILLING ADJUSTMENT FORM

pate: <279 / Billing Acct# \

O Generator....H
stiog: 31 ¥

o HMMP........L
Caller: Phone: g usT.......T 6/08’6’/
Company Name: Challengg, Manadachur ine

d :
Site Address: 1308 ('] ?k’ ngl U Cityé !Q%MLL!Q,ZEP G4 0§

REQUESTED chanaes: __ ReMoveds | wid Newrved ‘0”9'@ [
M SN b:% P Olwew ; | lejt o SiAe,

[ 1 Rescind Bill with explanation and date:

] Generator
[ HMMP (AB2185)
D UST

[ 1 Continue billing with following changes:

From: To:
Change number of EMPLOYEES
Change number of TANKS <t /
HMMP (AB2185) - See Attachment '
Updated information below:

0o o

Business Name Phone
Site address City Zip
Business Owner Phone
BILLING address : City Zip

Inspector's Signature: 6{"‘-‘/ CZ/L/ _
Date: / Q/ M éé [D@ Sent to billing
on 10 -2 -9 b

BILTADI FRM; Rev NMovember 9, 1995; NA




‘\Iameda County-Environmental Health .
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #2560 , Alameda, CA 94502-6577

BILLING ADJUSTMENT FORM
Date: :’L{ gé /) / Billing Acct# \
[

STID#: Sgg . | o Generator...H
caller: __Jo K& gdﬂmm\ Phone: __ &34 ~ E@{? %JST T 5‘039

cny_gﬂu_-«,upzm'_fréﬁ_
REQUESTED CHANGES:

u&'\\tq@ (K\“I 1\\(, RN (‘&:d‘n % L NAe AT e Yo 4
Shodase *\nm(Lln_mch at the Nogoe odwess
Q@ﬂ\lﬁfi{_@w£ JW\NK b—'@;‘ﬁ;ﬂ\ Mling Cr-, g0 63 ST "

<

Company Name: ) Hﬁujﬁ_ m Umc,u
Site Address: 1508

: U‘*

[ ] Rescind Bill with explanation and date:
[l Generator
[l HMMP (AB2185)
] UsT

[ 1 Continue billing with following changes:
From: To:
Change number of EMPLOYEES

Change number of TANKS
HMMP (AB2185) - See Attachment
Updated information below:

@DDD

Business Name __-: Phone

Site address City Zip
Business Owner G’@me’ M- Mortdn Co . Phone

BILLING add __&éacq_l‘ﬂ_mm_&gu___cw Corn %M
address e @’-}"m,—\%&_&, i _s._(,ﬂ.zﬂ_

Inspector's Signature: @A./gﬂ} p @_/Q/v-.-——

Date: _ a/ % / q6 [ | Sent to bdlmg
BILLADI.FRM; Rev November 9, 1995; NA
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Y Cnpoenge My aLlecturns So L ine of LA

1308 67th STREET OAKLAND, CA 94608
PHONE: (510) 652-8847

February 5, 1996 FAX: (510) 652-1565 m

0 Z
Mr Brian Oliva . e~
County of Alameda SIS,
Health Care Services Agency T
Drawer N CANE
Alameda, CA 94501 -

oA
Re: Account TB1083; Invoice 0011384 w E=

-~ =
Dear Mr Oliva: =5

We request your assistance. The records continue to show two
underground storage tanks at the site of our business. Several times
during the past eight and a half years, we have tried to correct the
records as they pertain to these tanks. Copies of our October 1987,
March 1990, and November 1995 letters are attached.

As recently as Novemher 1995, when we received the current
invoice for the tank fees, we advised your agency that the tanks were
not in use, had not been for over 25 years and that there has not been
an intention to use them. Your inspection report of 5-12-93 confirms

this; a copy is enclosed.

Because we keep receiving invoices with delinquency charges,
our financial manager called Mildred in your billing office. She
requested that we talk to vou, which Mr, Solomon did. We would
appreciate a continuation of your efforts to get this matter resolved

and closed,

As you may recall, we identified the supposed existance of these
tanks in a spirit of cooperation with the regulations. We knew full
well that the tanks had not been in use for years, and that there is

no intention of ever using them again.

In light of Governor Wilson's order to halt all underground tank
clean-up operations, and the recognition by the EPA that natural
processes in the ground remove most possibly toxic ingredients, we
feel that there is no possible reason to be concerned about the tanks
on this site. As they were abandoned years ago and probably were never
a leak hazard, we feel they should be eliminated from the system.

A copy of the January 19, 1996 Tulsa Newsletter is enclosed for
vour information.

Unfortunately, our company inadvertantly continued to pay the fees,
which has kept the issue alive. Since these charges were erroneous, we
respectfully request a refund of those past payments,

S8
o A Larf

k Cloots
General Manager

HC/js
Encl,



[

.

¢ - .aPEls

[JAN ? ? 1998‘ B st

Tulsal etter

January 19, 1596 PO Bax 2360 Tulsa, OK 741012300 1918} 454-9696 Fax (519) 491-5098

Dear PEI Member:

Lapt week, Govermor Pete Wilgon (R-CA) ordered a halt to all under-

ground storage tank cleanup operations in California. The best report on
Wilson's action that we could find comes from an article that appeared in
the January 11, 1996, edition of the Los Angeleg Times. That article, writ-
ten by Times environmental writer Frank Clifford, follows.

After a billion dollars has been spent in California removing
contamination left by leaking underground gas tanks, a new study minimiz-
ing the dangers has prampted the Wilson administration to put the brakes
on the costly cleanup program. The report, which has the backing of the
U.S. Envirommental Protection Agency and some funding from the oil indus-
try, concluded that natural processes in the ground remove most of the
toxic ingredients left by underground petroleum leaks.

Three-guarters of the state's 28,000 contaminated sites have not
been cleaned up, and state officials had estimated that it would cost
another $3 billion to get the job done. The state has been paying for the
cleanups through a special levy on the owners of oil tanks., That tax was
expected to raise only about 50% of the money needed to finish the job.

Under the new policy, however, the majority of the remaining sites
probably won't be cleaned up, except for removing the leaking tanks, say
officials of the California Water Rescurces Control Board. "This repre-
sents a major departure from the way we have been doing things," said
James Giannopoulos, manager of the water board's underground tank program.

The board has advised its nine regiomal offices to halt cleanup
operations at sites more than 250 feet from drinking water wells. The
advisory does not recommend outright abandonment of such sites. They
should be monitored, it said, to make sure that the fuel leaks do not
eventually imperil water resocurces.

Environmentalists, including officials of the Sierra Club, have
accused the Wilson administration of acting irresponsibly in a state in
which 50% of the population depends on groundwater for domegtic supplies,
"This could shut down treatment of 80% to 90% of all sites with virtually
no invegtigation of many of them," said Bonnie Holmes, the Sierra Club's
state legislative director.

Some of the regional water officials responsible for the cleanups
argue that the state is moving too fast, acting on the basis of a narrowly
focused study that looked at contaminants in just one of several types.
"It will trigger demands that we close sites before we have sufficient
information about a lot of them," said Gordon Boggs, who heads the Central
Valley's regional water quality control board office. Boggs said 1,000
contaminated locations in his region have yet to be investigated.

COPYRIGHT 1996 PETROLEUM EQUIPMENT INSTITUTE
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Cm: the other hand, Patricia Ekxlund, chief of underground storage
tank regulation for the EPA's western region, applauded the state's
reaction to the study. "They are going to focus their efforts on the
high-priority sites, and that's as it should be," Eklund said.

The yearlong study prompting the state's policy shift was conducted
by the Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory and largely paid for with a
$300,000 grant from the EPA. The Shell Qil Co. contributed about $30,000,
according to Walt Petit, executive director of the water board.

The study takes direct aim at the assumption driving the expensive
decade-long cleanup campaign--that benzene, a cancer-causing component of
petroleum, threatens the state's drinking water supply. "Fuel hydrocar-
bons have limited impacts on human health, the enviromment or Califormia's
groundwater regources," the study concluded. "The costs of cleaning up
FHCs are often inappropriate when compared to the magnitude of the impact
on groundwater resources.” The study, based on a review of 1,500 contami-
nated sites, cencluded that in most cases subsurface microorganisms devour
benzene and other toxins before they can pollute groundwater scurces.

*"The real point here is that in many cases natural processes
degrade fuel hydrocarbons at approximately the same rate as technology,”

said David Rice, an envircnmental scientist at Lawrence Livermore who
coauthored the study.

Where groundwater has been affected, the study says, "well con-
struction standards"™ have protected all but a tiny fraction of the state's
drinking water. By law, California‘s drinking water must not contain more
than one part per billion of benzene. The state standard is five times as
strict as the federal limit, Rice said.

The sgtudy determined that "the total potential volume of ground-
water impacted greater than ocne part per billion benzene was estimated to
be 0.0005% of California‘'s total groundwater basin storage capacity."”

The report did not conclude that treatment is never necessary. It
found that of 12,151 wells tested, 48 had measurable benzene concentra-
tions. “"Most of the affected wells are shallow private domestic wells in
close proximity to the {contamination) release sites."

But Rice conceded that the study had its limits--focusing on the
interaction of hydrocarbons with alluvial soil, the kind found under the
state's large metropolitan areas where most gas stations and fuel tanks
are located. He gaid researchers did not locok at what happens to the
contaminantg in sand and gravel or in fractured bedrock,

The state's decision to scale down cleanup coperations represents a
victory for a small association of underground tank owners that had been
gquietly lobbying against the previous policy. "We have been urging the
water resources board to subject their policies to scientific review, and

they finally did," said Don Zedrick of the Santa Rosa-based Environmental
Resources Council,

Even critics of the new policy concede that a lot of money was
wasted on dubiocus cleanup strategies over the years. "I think what Cali-
fornia is doing {now) is a bit drastic,” said Paul Koastecki, an expert on

3

Tulgaletter/January 19, 1996/Page 2




contaminated scils and groundwater at the University of Maseachusetts
School of Publie Health. "Cn the other hand, there was bound to be a
reaction. There was s0 much money flowing into remediation of petroleum
contaminaticn, and not encugh attention being paid to the results.?

) * " - »* *

California's decision to halt work on sites contaminated by
petroleum hydrocarbons came as a mild surprise to most California members

and a complete surprise to others. (We broke the news to scme when we
called to solicit their reaction to the story in the paper.) Although some
were familiar with the Lawrence Livermore study, most members did not think
the Wilson adminigtration would act as quickly and drastically as it did.
They almost unanimously agreed, however, that the cleanup program had cost
Californians more than it should have.

It is still a bit too early to report on the effect of the new pol-
icy on PEI members in California. All but a few were going about business

as usual. A couple of members that we talked with had customers call and
halt additional cleanup work until they receive further guidance from the
California State Water Resgources Control Board.

¥hat will be the effect of California's decigion on PEI members
across the nation? 1It's tough to say. We know that many policies and regu-
lations originate in California and spread from there throughout the coun-
try. There will be some--state legislators, oil companies and other tank
owners, for starters--who will urge adopticn of California's new cleanup
strategy. This has to be particularly appealing to states with little or no
money left in their UST trust funds. Then there will be those who will
cppoge any change, such as the environmenta)l groups and the tremendous gov-
exrnmental bureaucracy built to support cleanup operations. Our gueas right
now is that scme states will adopt the Mother Nature remediation method over
the next several years while the majority of states will continue ¢leanup
operations without change.

We have a copy of the Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory report
that the Wilson adminigtration relied on in arriving at their decision to
let most of the toxic materials dissipate naturally. Ask PEI for the
"Lawrence Livermore Report."®

REGULATORY BRIEFS

. Arizona. HB 2001, signed intoc law by Governor Fife Symington the
same day the legislature pasgsed the bill, makes available some $8 million
that was supposed to have been transferred out of the Maricopa County UST
fund and intoc the atate's vehicle emissiong program. The bill shiftg the
Cleanup program from a reimbursgement plan to a pre-approval plan.

Georgia. Section 246(a) of the Clean Air Act requires czone nonat-
tainment areas classified seriocus and above to implement a Clean Fuel Fleet
program. The program is designed to introduce lower-emitting vehicles into
centrally fueled fleets in ozone nonattainment areas classified as serious,
The Georgia Envircnmental Protection Division (GEPD) has alyxeady established
rules (effective May 22, 1994) governing a Clean Fuel Fleet (CFF) program
that will be required in the countiaes of Cherckee, Clayton, Cobb, Coweta,
Dekalb, Douglas, Fayette, Forsyth, Fulton, Gwinnett, Henry, Paulding and

&
T 1 P




> GRANCO

e ot Tranerge Manufaciuens CO irc of LA

1308 67th STREET  OAKLAND, CA 94608
PHONE: (510) 652-8847 -
FAX: (510) 652-1565

November 17, 1995

County of Alameda

Health Care Services Agency
Drawer N

Alameda, CA 94501

Re: Account TB1l0S83
Invoice 0011384

Gentlemen:

We are returning subject invoice unpaid. We have been on
record in October 1987 and in March 1990 of stating that the
underground tank have been abandoned, and have not been in use
for over 25 years., We have no intention of ever using them.
This is substantiated by the county inspectors report of
May 12, 1993.

Copies of the correspondence and the inspector's report are
attached, Please close the account and void this invoice.

As a related matter, it has come to our attention that
these fees have been paid erroniously since 1988. We therefore
request a refund of the fees previously collected in the amcount
of $1,024.00

Thank you for your prompt attention.

/Ferely,
_/Jf/ z,ééﬂ-o-\'—a
“Hank Cloots

General Manager

HC/3s

Encl.
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L oear Dngepege Manylaztunns Co L inc of LA
1308 67th STREET QAKLAND, CA 944608
PHONE: (415) 652.8847
FAX: (415) &52-1585

March 23, 1590

State Board of Equalization
Department of Business Taxes
Excise Tax Division

P. 0. Box 647

Sacramento, CA 95803-6047

Gentlemen:

We are submitting the enclosed form as required with the deletions
showt.

The referenced tanks are incorrectly identified, and by copy of this

letter to the Water Board, we are formally requesting their deletion from
all records.

When inspection was first made, in a spirit of cooperation, we pointed
out the existence of these tanks, and somehow they were listed and carried
forward.

Both tanks have not been in use for over 25 years, nor do we ever
intend to use them again. Neither tank contains any petroleum products.
One tank is not technically even an underground tank - 1t sits in a large
open pit, and would be better classified as a below grade tank.

Enclosed is a copy of our letter of October 6, 1987, when we previously
requasted deletion.

In effect, the tanks have been permanantly abandoned, and should be
de-listed, If there is anvthing we should do to confirm this permanant
abandonment, we should be informed of it so we can set the matter to rest
completely.

Sincerely, ..

Henry /Cloots
General Manager
Encl

HC/is
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Dwvision of Cratenge Manulacturing Co , Inc of LA
1308 67th STREET - QAKLAND, CA 94608
PHONE: (415) 652-8847
TELEX #17-1236

Qctober 6, 1987

Division of Environmental Health
Underground Storage Tanks Unit
470-27th Streer, Room 324
Oakland, CA 94612

Centlemen:

Enclosed are the "applications™ sent in regards te our underground tanks,
indicating that they were zbandoned vears ago.

When we identified their existence to your inspectors, we indicated at that
time that they were not in use for years. We did not respond earlier because we
felt the fact that they were abandoned would prevent any registration requirements.

I rrust this will satisfy your requirements and they will be deleted {rom your
Py
files.

Sincerely,

' v
v‘btf*f/f'___, — Lol
Henry R. Cloots
General Manager

HC/js
encl.





